7¢—,FI ‘ :@gﬁ
TR ERE

Installation operation instructions

& ATEX]

Bﬁﬁigiﬁﬁggg Explosion-proof encoder
EXDE1TOOH & %1 expE100H Series

R BPEEREU LR
iR, BRURESIFTaiiRE S, i, BReRARE FREER,

This installation guide covers all of the above series:

Please note that the illustration may differ from the actual product model, material, color, and connector type.

EXDE100H V1@ 2025-3-17



B 1R R B 2 EXDE100H %51 nstalation operas RERLIR

B R List of contents

1. ZGENXE Risk of DOl IMJUIY «+evrrreeessrmimmiiiiiiii z
2. WRIRFFEBIXPE Risk of damage to the product ... 3
3. TGO Parts of the ProdUCE  ««rrr r rrrrm et 5
4 HUEZZZE Mechanical INSTAIIGTION -« rr e 6
5. HZ2EE Electrical iINStAOtION - oer e 10
G . UEFD COrtifiCOte  «oeoeen et 11
7. BIARSEL Specification ParameEter- - oo oooooo 12
8 . B ACCESSOMIES < - v 16
I ALERAOERFEXDEIOOHRIIPERmBEE~m, NRERFRIUTARER~R, APREETAERK, WEEK, BMASITE, 2

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDE100H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products are
used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



REIRIERE

Installation operation instructions

BhiR 4588 EXDE100H A5

1. 245K Risk of bodily injury
ZERANFRSBIN Important before mounting begins:

A

ABHERK

RN BLETENIRE,
XHABIR AFFRTRERESG L,
Switch off the power. EﬁﬂﬁﬁTﬁﬁﬂﬁgﬂAgﬁgo

Make sure the machine is at a standstill.
Theproduct is to be mounted on a rotating part
thatcan cause bodily injury when in motion.

w

2. RIFFEBIXEE Risk of damage to the product
AFERAEBNENEE, NHEERNOAR/NMEE, UTESERT, FoEBERARMBHRRER R MER.,

The product is a precision measuring instrument. It should be handled with care, by experienced person-nel. The
warnings below apply in the event of effects outside the limit values stated in the product's data sheet.

TR IR X b

iR EER RERERE S ERRTER BEMNBEEERE | EARERELE
= ——— Temperature group/Maximum surface temperature \mbient temperature range
BECEXRUT . s

The product temperature group/maximum surface T5[T95°C  -40...+80°C -40..+80°C
temperature is related to the ambient temperature T6/T80°C  -40...+60°C -40...+60°C
range as follows

W EERARK
If the shaft is exposed
to high mechanical forces

EEFHBEEIS
By short-circuits or an excessively
high supplyvoltage

B F - ma iR R AR BT B AR BB AR

BRRIT, EHRAMMBRIF By ESD discharges if the electronics

By impacts or knocks or other

h
physical damage. i are touched
ESD
N= [ By
ﬁiﬂfgggggﬁﬁ BIZUREN R &
If it is exposed to powerful
By moisture or chemical fluids vibrations or shock

(Do not installcable pointing upwards)

3 (0 B &

I ARERPMSHATEXDEIOOHRSIFG IR RIS, NRERRRITARERR, BRREBTREXK, WEEN, BABTEM, 3
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDE100H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products are
used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



Bﬁﬁﬁﬁggg EXD E1 00H§§u Installation operﬁo%ii%ﬁzﬁ)ﬂg

FEREIR Attention

1. BRBRES NN R~ R EIiER

For repairs involving flameproof joints, contact the manufacturer of the product.

2. DA ERN4EP NS AR IR T2 & 0N,

Field use and maintenance must comply with the "in the presence of explosive environment, do not open the cover" rule.

3, ZRAMNAFENEEESHBREANEESAF

The installation site should be free of harmful gases that have a corrosive effect on aluminum alloy.

4, NIEREFRINEEBS, DM EHER, mPEAEESS R
He outer surface of the product should be kept clean to prevent the accumulation of dust, and blowing with compressed air
is strictly prohibited.

5. BPASEFTERZFalNESY, N nfliEBHRBRETHHIMNEE, DHERITAINSR
&R,

The user shall not replace the parts and components of the product by himself, and shall work together with the product
manufacturer to solve the faults in operation in order to eliminate the occurrence of damage.

6. FFmiIRE., ERAFMYHPNENEFoERIRER. GB/13836.13-2021" @ EMIRE

13807 IREHMEIR, W, BEFNUE". GB/T 3836.15-2017" /& FIE IR

F165809: BEEEIRIT, ERFARE". GB/T 3836.16-2022" @ FIE KR

F168py: BEEENNESHIR". GB50257-2014"BSIRERETEBIFFIARMEREBSEER LT
REWHE" R GB15577-2018" AR R MR "B XHE.

Design, selection and installation of electrical devices”, GB/T 3836.16-2022 'Explosive environment Part 16: Inspection and
maintenance of electrical devices', GB50257-2014 "Electrical equipment installation engineering GB50257-2014 "Explosive

and fire micro-environment electrical device construction and acceptance specification” and GB15577-2018 "dust explo-
sion-proof safety regulations” of the relevant provisions.

I ANREIRBIUER TEXDEIOOHRZIFH R FHIGSE =, NWRERFRITARERR, BPEBTREXK, BN, BASITE, 4
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDE100H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



BﬁﬁgﬁﬁgﬁEXD E1 OOH?{%?'J Installation opera%o%iffﬁjﬁ)ﬂrg

3. = mBB# Parts of the product

—31

32 —

—34

— 3.3

—3.6

3.1 [HIR4REBEE Explosion-proof encoder

3.2 ${XIF Clamping ring

3.3 M7 ABMRSLIRET six hexagon socket head cap screws M3x8 HERE Spring washer
A7NABMRSLIRET six hexagon socket head cap screwsM4x16 HERE Spring washer
A7SAMRSLIRET six hexagon socket head cap screwsM10x30 MERE Spring washer

3.4 RIRE Mounting bracket

3.5 NIRRT Hex wrench

3.6 H4EE Moment arm

I AZEIRPER TEXDEIOOHR B RREeE T, WRERFRITARER"R, BFRETRENK, NEEN, BASTEA, 5
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



ME?EEQEEEXDHOOH?&U Installation operﬁfii%ﬁﬁ)ﬂrg

4. N EER Mechanical mounting

8.1 9= PimENEd (BHMES160 ~200) HEX,

Requirements for the client motor spindle (motor stand number 160 ~ 200).

EFixE

Client motor

B FHIBRERER

The exposed length of the motor spindle is shown in the figure: L=120mm,

BT ¢d5RESFESAEMGIERES, BEEAZEN6/GT,

The motor spindle ¢d and encoder fit is a clearance fit in the base axis system with a fit tolerance of h6/G7.

3 B RIE EB AL 4

Also ensure that the motor spindle:

M BkED oxial runout<0.05mm; FREIBEED radial runout<0.10mm; EERE perpendicularity<0.10mm,

0.2 23375248 % Mounting bracket assembly

i;&ﬁ% Bracket Installation

WNFARSKIRET M3x8+35

Hexagonal cup head screw M3x8+ spring washer

X E 5 Tightening torque: 0.7+0.TN.m

BABIIRFEZREXER. M3x8ANABMLEETRERSDARFEE.

Assemble and fix the mounting bracket, M3x8 six hexagon socket head cap screws in the direction shown in the drawing
with a hexagonal wrench

BN, BARETRSHmSSELTEALER, TRHIER,

Visually inspect to confirm that there is no gap and no movement between the mounting bracket and the encoder mounting
surface.

I AZERPER TEXDEIOOHR MR REeE T, WRERFRITARER"R, BFRETRENK, NEEN, BASTEA. 6
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



By 1R 4 53 2 EXDE100H %51 nstalotion operas s A E Ve

4.3 14E=AE Torque arm assembly:

*ﬂﬁﬁf% Torque arm Installation
RN AELIRETM10x30+38 5

Hexagonal cup head screw M10x30+ spring washer

%EHH%E Tightening torque & 20£0.2N.m

031561058, MIOx30RAHIRLIZET, BERE, ANABBRERABRE, HFHE,
Install the torque arm, M10x30 six hexagon socket head cap screws, spring washers, and hex nuts in the directions shown
below and lock them tightly.

nE— MEZ

4.3.2 $M10/°RIZEAMREREBNNZIT L, FRRTEAAIAB—, ANAZSNEEMEIETE
IME=,

Assemble the M10 hexagonal nut and spring washers on the screw of the motor, then mount the encoder in the direction of
picture one. The hexagonal nut and spring washers are pre-tensioned for initial fixing, see picture two.

I AZEIRPER TEXDEIOOHR B RREeE T, WRERFRITARER"R, BFRETRENK, NEEN, BASTEA, 7
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



Bﬁ&ﬁEE’EEEXDE‘]OOH%yu Installation operﬁﬁﬁt‘r’ﬁ(ﬁﬂé

PERREK Lock ring installation
RIS EETM4x16

Hexagonal cup head fall resistant screw M4x16

ZKEHHSE Tightening torque: 2+0.TNm

4.3.3 SRR, BRARFEMAI6ANAIZTEE,

Secure the locking ring and tighten the M4 x 16 socket head cap screws with a hexagonal wrench.

nE= ME

434 327K ETEE, MENEBRERUE, HHENEBRE,

After the locking ring is fixed, adjust the angle and position of the torque arm and lock the torque arm nut.
AR ZRAERNVESNUE=FNEN, UHBRSENVNERE.

Note: The mounting angle and position see Picture 3 and Picture 4 to ensure the best measuring angle.

IS AL BAUE A FEXDEIOOHR IR mBeE~, WRERFRKITARER~R, AFRPRETRENK, WEEN, BMRBTEL, 8
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



BﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁgEXDHOOH?@U Installation opero%fiﬁ?t{r,fciﬁ)ﬂrg

4.3.5 HEEAMERG, BiTEBIAISENER(30...50rpm) KR E4HIE S NR N,
After commissioning of the torque arm assembly, the radial displacement of the editor was checked by slow rotation of the motor (30...50 rpm).
MR ARNEEZ0.2mm, BURERFEENERETAXNRANEE,

The displacement should not exceed 0.2mm, otherwise it will shorten the life of the encoder or affect the accuracy of the system.

mW§§E%$Iﬁ Mechanical installation precautions:

FmADESHY EB 40 H 26 N Bt 08 B R S AL E A TR IR T 1.,

The cable outlet of the encoder should be avoided in the same direction as the corrosive direction of humidity or chemical liquids.

/

IS RLEGBPIUER FEXDEIOOHRZIpE RS, WRERFRIRITAEER~R, AFPRETRENK, WEEN, MARBTEL, 9
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



By 1R 4553 2 EXDE100H & 51 nstalotion oper P E Ve

5. BSEF Electrical mounting

mIDSSNBSRER: ERRRKELS, BhEVIUEETBIRE, FRREt,
Electrical connection of the encoder: Use a shielded ground wire. The ground wire must be connected to the motor base
with a single point of grounding.

R>70mm R>100mm

RSN BLEHMFR, BRBASHFFEIRFIR/IME,

The cable row radius of the encoder ensures that the cable bend radius exceeds the minimum permissible value.

>
L < Lmax '
- ) ji
<
= e
I I I
>200mm >100mm >100mm

L& =

mIDBOBLEHANE, BREBENTHNRNEECEEBAERNNE/NME, FRABAKEABIToNEE,
Encoder cable routing environment, place potential sources of interference away from the minimum recommended cable
Ensure that the cable length does not exceed the product specification.

IS AL B & A FEXDEIOOHRZ IR mB e =, WRBRFRIKITARER "R, BRPRETRENK, WEEN, MABTEL, 10
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.

EHK99/EHK9901H V1 @ 2024-12-11



BhiR 45 28sEXDE100H A

RRIRIERE

Installation operation instructions

6. iEP Certificate

oS MER, IEBRFIRERREIEN Bwww. tofi-tech.com, IR

mESEERNTRIFR,

Declarations of Conformity, certificates and newest operating instructions for products can be found at www.tofi-tech.com.

TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

CCC EXiAIE
CCCEBIERS: 2023322314005175

China NEPSI B5iR&18iE

NEPSIFif##r&: Ex db [IC T5/T6 Gb, Ex tb IIIC T95°C/T80°C Db

BISIEHRS: GYB21.2832X

ATEXE FRBAERINIE

@ ATEX ATEXBHIRAT: Ex Il 2GD Ex db IIC T5/Té Gb, Ex tb llIC T95°C/T80°C Db
SRIEHS: CSANe 24ATEX1099X

IECEXEIRREHRIAE

|[ECEXBr&#RE: Ex db IIC T5/T6 Gb, Ex tb IIIC T95 °C/T80°C Db

BISIE4S: IECEx CSA 24.0020X

I A2 POER TEXDEIOOHRSIPTRRiGss =R, WRERFRITARER R, BRHETRENK, WEEN, BMASTEM, n

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products

are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



BhiR 45 88EXDE100OH RS

RERIFIREA

Installation operation instructions

7. ¥RBH Technical parameter

MBS E Mechanical parameter

2 Shaft diameter (mm)

ZI0M# Hollow shaft ®20, ®30, ®45mm. 5/8", 3/4". 7/8". 1", 1-1/8", 1-3/8"
ZIO+HIRZZ Hollow+screw D16, ®20mm; 4 Cone shaft ®17mm (1: 10)

B3P ELR Protection
FRHRARKRIRE Speed

IP66 DIN EN 60529
3000 rpm

ERAHTTE Maximum shaft load
M Shock resistance

&M@ Axial 200N; 3@ Radial 100N
<100g é6ms DIN EN 60068-2-27

#=E Vibration resistance
AT Bearing life

10g 10...2000Hz DIN EN 60068-2-6
10 turns

BEIBE Rotor moment of inertia

=1.8x10°kgm?

JBEIASE Starting torque <0.1Nm
FRME Materials BB EMMEN Anodic oxidation of aluminum alloy
M Spindle materials AREN Stainless steel

GhFEEE The shell material
TERE Working temperature

BEEMEWE Anodic oxidation of aluminum alloy
-40°C...+85°C

-40°C...+85°C
2.3Kg (2m cable)

#FRE Storage temperature
F £ Weight

BSS# Electrical parameter

F al Ub=5-30V s 1. Ub=5-30V g — — — “1_ Ub=5-30V
2 ™ K % Q+ K °
15 L output IS GND 5 m o
\ \ \ [ . Q
! YR \ Ejj Q \
(I — " GND Lo —_—— 7 GND L= _J°GND
EHERE Output circuit I Push-pull output R ESEH Push-Pull Differential RS422 (TTL)
2 Pulse rate Max. 3000P/R Max. 3000P/R Max. 3000P/R
BiR (VDC) Supply voltage 5-30V 5-30V 5-30V
To R E B EFEETR Power consumption(no load)  80mA 80mA 80mA
TR Permissible load/channel +30mA +30mA +30mA
R HIRER Pulse frequency 100KHz 100KHz 100KHz
{E5JBF Signal level high Min. Ub-2.5V Min. Ub-2.5V Min. 2.5V
{SSEET Signal level low Max. 0.8V Max. 0.8V Max. 0.4V
LEFHEHEITr Rise time Tr Max.1us Max.1us Max.1us
TREEEFEITS Fall time TF Max.1 us Max.1 e s Max.Tus
FEFEARIP Short circuit proof outputs Yes Yes Yes
I ALIERFUEATEXDEIOOHRGIFIRHBE "R, WRERFLITARER "R, BFRRETEENK, IEEH, BMABTEL, 12

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products

are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



BﬁE?ﬁEEEEXDE’IOOH?@U Installation operﬁo%i%ﬁjﬁ)ﬂrg

I FECE Terminal assignment

abed
DT
3 5 5 A did L

== _ [ L[ 1. oV +Ub A A B B 0 (0] = = T
&= A SIEFTFATES
o o |
R N N
_ 8 = &2 B ®w K X A EBE 5 o
&R WH BN GN PK YE BU GY RD Shield Ht t == e
DITTHTEHIID
O || j

o I
OTTCHTEaTro

oy Yy

O NHEHATHE | IR e HARE
a b, c. d=T/4xT/8
e=T/4+T/8
OE(E55A. BEESIEXRENMERE

LB Dimensions

EXDE100H30+8117-A

MA4SRET +iEMhARhR
M4 screw + Ground label
10 90
84 ‘
@ S
™ SE — _ ol o
§‘ fes) T u™m
S & O D)
— S
[qu]
= ®
9.5 68
IS ALEIRB{ER FEXDEIOOHR TR mEeEf~m, WRERFKITAEER"R, BPRETRIENK, WBEH, BASTE, 13

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



BﬁEﬁﬁgggEXDE1OOH§§u Installation oper(ﬁo%i;rfﬁiﬁ)ﬂrg

EXDE100H30+8150
300> L80
18 90
‘ 84
il
ol S
RS
QYIS SU RN o]
= s = -1 — - —f
< OO H
i
— s
J
?] 8
i j
95 68 ‘
EXDE100H45
9.9 90
84
o
3 8
g3 - ———
S8 )
™~
E @
A
68 |
IS AL ERBIEA TEXDEIOOHR IR FREeE e, WRERFRITARER"R, BRRETRENK, NBEN, BASTEA. 14

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



FhiR 45 28EXDE100H A5

EXDE100HS+8186B+8564

100

27%0.5

as |l
o 'E [cermm o = =,
S = s
1T [
‘ L
Le 16
68.5 20
EXDE100HZ+8186B+8564
99
26105
+9°

n
5
L1 Le
33 63
35 9l

S
285

,jAk ]:l
ol BT = -
SIS R - S——
S A f
. b
_
20
2p
37
68 |

REIRIEREA

Installation operation instructions

120< L<400

89
76.3

82

120< L<400

89

763

82

IS R KR BUER TEXDEIOOHA S @RmiEes =~ m, WRERFRRITASER R, APFETRENKR, WEEXR, BASBTEL,

Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products

are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.

15



BﬁE?ﬁﬂEﬁEXDE’IOOH?&?‘J Installation oper(%o%i;rft‘r,fiﬁoﬂrg

8. M4 Accessories

R Mounting bracket HFERE Torque arm
BS (BM) Model: 8117-A BS (E#M) Model: 8561 6/L=X
L2 BR Mounting bracket JI%EE Torque arm
S (E#) Model: 8186B BS (B#) Model: 8564 8/L=X

BEEZ~m{EE More Product Information
THREZFRER, BAE www.tofi-tech.com

For more information, please visit www.tofi-tech.com

RIEFRIAE, REUTER:

The following information is provided Depends on the product:

B R R (EHEER) Specification (data sheets)

B ZEIREFM nstalation and operation manuals

B OBERFM (BREFM) communication manuals (software manuals)

m CAD (DWG(2D). STEP (3D)
m iEH Certificates

IS AL ERBIEA TEXDEIOOHR IR FREeE e, WRERFRITARER"R, BRRETRENK, NBEN, BASTEA. 16
Instructions in these mounting instructions apply to products from EXDETO0H series explosion-proof encoder , not for the system as a whole. If products
are used in a way for which they are not intended, this is at the user's own risk. Subject to change without notice.



2%

#E3 Maintenance

EXDE10OHRASIBIRmIBE R, WRF, WEHEEZER,

The EXDE100H series explosion-proof encoder are maintenance-free, with no repair options if damaged.

):{

EFLIE Disposal

DARBLHMERNATEFNEFLENE, REHRBEFLELEZBEMANRE,
Equipment that is no longer usable must be disposed of safely and environmentally in accordance with local waste
disposal regulations currently in force.

TS
7¢7FI fERsE

FEIEEREAR (£B) RHARAE

TOFI Sensing Technology (Shanghai) Co.,Ltd
Floor 8th, Building 2, No.1422, Shuidian Road, Hongkou District
Tel: +86 21 65311020 E-mail: tofi@tofi-tech.com Internet: www.tofi-tech.com




